invoking the provisions of Section 7 Insolvency and bankruptcy 

code (hereinafter called “Code”) read with Rule 4 of Insolvency & 

Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 for 

resolution of an unresolved Financial Debt of Rs. 

1,48,82,90,236.22/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Forty-

Eight Crores, Eighty-two Lakhs, Ninety thousand, Two Hundred 

Thirty-Six and Twenty-two paisa only). 

2. The brief submissions of Financial Creditor are as under: 

2.1. The Corporate Debtor, Siti Networks Limited (“SNL”) is a 

company within the meaning of the Companies Act, 2013 

and is a multi-system operator and provides television

[...]

Corporate Debtor is a part of the Essel-

Zee Group promoted by Dr Subhash Chandra and family. 

2.2. The Corporate Debtor has availed and the Financial Creditor 

has advanced credit facilities to the Corporate Debtor 

comprising 2 (two) term loans of INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Two hundred fifty crore) (Term Loan 1”) and of INR 

150,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One hundred fifty crores) 

which has a sublimit bank guarantee of INR 95,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees Ninety five crores) (Term Loan 2”) as per the 

terms of Sanction Letter dated 29 June 2018 bearing ref. No: 

IBL/CAD/987/2018-19 (“Sanction Letter 1”), Sanction 

Letter dated 29 June 2018 bearing ref. No: 

IBL/CAD/988/2018-19 (“Sanction Letter 2”) and Sanction 

Letter dated 29 June 2018 bearing ref.

[...]

Debtor and the DSRA Guarantor were notified of the non-

compliance of the sanction terms including the failure of the 

Corporate Debtor to maintain the DSRA amount as per the 

DRSA agreement since September 2019 and calling upon to 

pay an amount of INR 1,96,17,865.75 (INR One crore, 

ninety-six lakhs, seventeen thousand, eight hundred sixty-

five and seventy-five paisa only).  

2.12. Again by letter dated 21 April 2020, the Corporate Debtor 

and the DSRA Guarantor were notified of the various non-

compliance that had occurred with respect to delay in 

servicing of interest dues; failure to maintain the required

[...]

The Financial 

Creditor and the DSRA Guarantor were called upon to rectify 

the abovementioned non- compliance, failing which the 

Corporate Debtor and DSRA Guarantor would be liable to 

forthwith repay in full the entire principal amount of INR 

83,08,00,000 (Indian Rupees Eighty-three crore and eight 

lakhs only) in respect of Term Loan 2.  

2.13. By an email dated 17 June 2020, the Financial Creditor had 

again notified the Corporate Debtor and the DSRA 

Guarantor of the continuous shortfall along with the event 

of default in the Corporate Debtor’s account.

[...]

Financial Creditor will take all consequent remedies without 

any further notice to the Corporate Debtor or the DSRA 

Guarantor.  

2.18. By a notice of demand dated 25 April 2022, the Financial 

Creditor has called upon the Corporate Debtor to make the 

payment of an aggregate outstanding amount of INR 

1,48,82,90,236.22 (Indian Rupees One hundred and forty-

eight crores, eighty-two lakhs, ninety thousand, two 

hundred thirty-six and twenty-two paisa only) due and 

payable as on 31 March 2022 under the Facilities within 1 

(one) business days of the issuance of the notice of demand. 

The Corporate Debtor has failed to make payment of the 

outstanding amounts under the Facilities.